

## Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

September 13, 2021

DA 21-1146

WC Docket No. 18-213

## **VIA E-MAIL**

Shannon Gerig, RN, CEO Mountain Valleys Health Centers 554-850 Medical Center Dr. Bieber, CA 96009

Dear Ms. Gerig,

The Federal Communications Commission received Mountain Valleys Health Center's July 22, 2021 notice of withdrawal from the Connected Care Pilot Program. By this letter, we confirm Mountain Valleys Health Center's withdrawal from the Program. If there are any questions regarding this withdrawal confirmation, please contact <a href="ConnectedCare@fcc.gov">ConnectedCare@fcc.gov</a>. Thank you for your interest in the Connected Care Pilot Program.

Sincerely,

/s/ Ryan Palmer

Ryan Palmer Chief, Telecommunications Access Policy Division Wireline Competition Bureau

Attachment



July 22, 2021

**Big Valley Health Center** P.O. Box 277 554-850 Medical Center Drive Bieber, CA 96009 (530) 999-9010 Fax (530) 294-5392

**Burney Health Center** 37491 Enterprise Drive Burney, CA 96013 (530) 999-9030 Fax (530) 335-3060

**Burney Dental Center** 20615 Commerce Way Burney, CA 96013 (530) 999-9031 Fax (530) 335-5558

**Butte Valley Health Center** P.O. Box 170 610 West 3rd Street Dorris, CA 96023 (530) 999-9070 Fax (530) 397-4567

Fall River Valley Health Center P.O. Box 490 43658 State Hwy. 299E Fall River Mills, CA 96028 (530) 999-9020 Fax (530) 335-5166

Mount Shasta Health Center 101 Old McCloud Rd Mount Shasta, CA 96067 (530) 999-9040 Fax (530) 926-1859

**Tulelake Health Center** P.O. Box 725 498 Main Street Tulelake, CA 96134 (530) 999-9060 Fax (530) 667-2562

Weed Health Center 50 Alamo Ave. Weed, CA 96094 (530) 999-9050 Fax (530) 408-0138

RE: Mountain Valleys Health Centers Connected Care Pilot Project Funding

Selection Date: January 15, 2021

Funding Amount: \$550,800

To whom it may concern:

Please be advised that Mountain Valleys Health Centers intends to withdraw from the Pilot Program. We are honored to be selected in the first round of funding, but find that circumstances have changed in the months since our application was submitted in early December 2020. We do not feel we currently have adequate resources and capacity needed to successfully complete the requirements and goals of our funding. Despite the time allowed for project ramp up activities, we would rather decline the funding than not perform satisfactorily.

We hope to apply for future FCC funding opportunities and thank the Connected Care Team for their assistance during this process. If you have any questions, I can be reached at sgerig@mountainvalleys.org or 530-999-0191. Thank you again.

Sincerely,

Shannon Gerig, RN, CEO

Mountain Valleys Health Centers